
TCOG Governing Board 
Meeting Agenda 

Presiding Location: 1117 Gallagher Drive, Sherman, Texas 
Eisenhower Room 

June 20, 2024 5:30 p.m. 

A. Call to Order & Declaration of a Quorum

B. Invocation and Pledges

C. Welcome Guests

D. Public Comment

E. Induct New Governing Board Members for FYs 2025-2027

TCOG Governing Board Pledge: In accepting this responsibility as a Governing Board member, do you pledge: to
uphold the bylaws of the organization, to be faithful in attendance, to strive to achieve the TCOG mission while
representing our constituents, to foster full and active participation of al Governing Board members, and to
promote the strengths of our region.

F. Executive Director’s Report

G. Approval of Minutes: Approve the Minutes for May 16, 2024 (5:30p) and May 16, 2024 (6:00p) meetings.

H. Consent

1. FY 2024 Comprehensive Energy Assistance Program (CEAP) contract # 58240004037 Amendment #2 (ES):
Ratify Amendment #2 of the FYE 2024 Comprehensive Energy Assistance Program contract # 58240004037.
Judy Fullylove, Energy Services Director – Page 5

I. Action

1. Elect Governing Board Officers and appoint Standing Committee Members (AF): Nominating Committee
recommendations:
Governing Board President  Edwina Lane (Fannin) 
Governing Board Vice-President   Bryan Wilson (Grayson) 
Governing Board Secretary/Treasurer Ken Keeler (Cooke) 
Audit & Finance Committee  Edwina Lane (Fannin), Bryan Wilson (Grayson), Ken Keeler (Cooke) 
Human Resources Advisory Committee Newt Cunningham (Fannin), Scott Neu (Cooke), James Thorne (Grayson) 

2. FYE 2024 Cost Pool Report and Monthly Financial Reports (AF): Review and accept the Cost Pool Report and
monthly financial statements
Harry Hickey, Finance Director - Page 10

J. President’s Report

K. Adjourn

APPROVAL

_________________________ 
Eric M. Bridges, Executive Director 

AS: Aging Services Department AF: Administration & Finance Department CS: Client Services Department ES: Energy Services RS: Regional Services 
Pursuant to the Texas Open Meeting Act, Government Code Chapter 551 one or more of the above items may be considered in executive session closed to the public, including but not limited to consultation with attorney pursuant 
to Texas Government Code Section 551.071 and Section 551.074 arising out of the attorney's ethical duty to advise TCOG concerning legal issues arising from an agenda item. Any decision held on such matter will be taken or 
conducted in open session following the conclusion of the executive session. 

Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who may need auxiliary aids or services are requested to contact Administration & Finance at 903-813-3512 two (2) work days prior to the meeting so that appropriate 
arrangements can be made. The above Agenda was posted online at http://www.tcog.com and physically posted at the Texoma Council of Governments offices in a place readily accessible to the public. The Agenda was also 
emailed to the County Clerk offices in Cooke and Fannin County, TX. 

http://www.tcog.com/


TCOG Governing Board 
Meeting Minutes 

Presiding Location: 1117 Gallagher Drive, Sherman, Texas 
May 16, 2024 5:30p.m. 

Members Present: Edwina Lane, Bryan Wilson, Ken Keeler, Jim Atchison, John Roane, Gayla Hawkins, John Spies 
(Zoom), Cliff Sicking, Newt Cunningham, Scott Neu (Zoom), James Thorne 

Members Absent:  Juston Dobbs, Mike Springer, John Burnett 

A. President Edwina Lane called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. and recognized a quorum.

B. James Thorne provided the invocation and Cliff Sicking led the pledges.

C. Guests included: Eric Bridges (Zoom), Harry Hickey, Mindi Jones, Miranda Harp, Beth Eggar, Deborah Milburn

D. Public Comment
There was no public comment.

E. Executive Director’s Report
Eric Bridges provided an update on key activities.

F. Approval of Minutes
Bryan Wilson made a motion to accept the meeting minutes for April 18, 2024. John Roane seconded the motion.
Motion carried unanimously.

G. Action
1. A general review and discussion of the proposed amendments to the TCOG By-Laws ensued.  Eric Bridges, Newt

Cunningham, and Edwina Lane each provided insight into their deliberations and answered questions from the
Board.  No action was taken.

H. Presidents Report
Edwina Lane thanked the board members for their attendance.

I. Adjourn
Ken Keeler made a motion to adjourn at 6:10p. James Thorne seconded the motion.  The motion carried
unanimously.



TCOG Governing Board 
Meeting Minutes 

Presiding Location: 1117 Gallagher Drive, Sherman, Texas 
May 16, 2024 6:00p.m. 

 
Members Present: Edwina Lane, Bryan Wilson, Ken Keeler, Jim Atchison, John Roane, Gayla Hawkins, John Spies 
(Zoom), Cliff Sicking, Newt Cunningham, Scott Neu (Zoom), James Thorne 
 

Members Absent:  Juston Dobbs, Mike Springer, John Burnett 
 

A. President Edwina Lane called the meeting to order at 6:10 p.m. and recognized a quorum. 
   

B. The Board dispensed with the Invocation and Pledges 
 

C. Guests included: Eric Bridges (Zoom), Harry Hickey, Mindi Jones, Miranda Harp, Beth Eggar, Deborah Milburn 
 

D. Public Comment 
 There was no public comment. 

 

E. Executive Director’s Report 
No report.     
 

F. Action 
1. Upon second review and discussion, a motion was made by Bryan Wilson to adopt the amendments to TCOG’s 

By-Laws as proposed by the appointed Ad Hoc By-Laws Committee to read as follows: 
 

ARTICLE IV 
GOVERNING BOARD 

(1) The representatives of members of Texoma Council of Governments are collectively the Governing Board. 
(2) Composition 

(A) At least two-thirds (2/3) of the representatives of the Governing Board shall be elected official 
representatives of regular members in accordance with subsection (2)(B)(i) of this Article. Furthermore, the 
Governing Board shall be composed of representatives who collectively satisfy the requirements of 
applicable state and federal law. 

(B) The Governing Board shall consist of sixteen (16) representatives as follows: 
(i) Elected Officials 

(a) The County Judge of: 
1. Cooke County, 
2. Fannin County, and 
3. Grayson County. 

(b) The Mayor of: 
1. The City of Bonham, 
2. The City of Bonham, 
3. The City of Gainesville,  
4. The City of Sherman, 
5. The City of Van Alstyne.  

(3) Terms of Representation 
(C) Subject to Article IV 2(B)(4), representatives who are serving in accordance with Section (2)(B)(i)(c) and 

Section (2)(B)(ii),(iii), or (iv) may remain in place beyond their assigned terms until such time as the next 
rotating authority appoints their representative. 

 
ARTICLE V 
COMMITTEES 

(2) Standing Committee 
(A) The Nominating Committee will be appointed by the Governing Board President at the May meeting and will 

consist of three members (one from each county), plus an ex-officio, non-voting member from Management. 
(B) The Human Resources Advisory Committee will: 

(i) review, along with the TCOG Executive Director and TCOG legal counsel, the TCOG Personnel Policy 
Manual every three years, and present any changes to the Governing Board. 

(C) The Audit and Finance Committee will: 
 
 



TCOG Governing Board 
Meeting Minutes 

Presiding Location: 1117 Gallagher Drive, Sherman, Texas 
May 16, 2024 6:00p.m. 

 
 
 

(iv) review, along with the TCOG Executive Director and TCOG legal counsel, the TCOG Fraud, Waste and 
Abuse policy, including whistleblower protection, every three years, and present changes to the 
Government Board.   

 
The motion was seconded by Cliff Sicking.  The motion carried unanimously.  
 

2. A motion was made by Ken Keeler to accept the monthly Cost Pool Report and Financial Statements as 
presented.  The motion was seconded by Jim Atchison.  The motion carried unanimously.    

 

G. Presidents Report 
President Edwina Lane appointed the following members to serve on the Nominating Committee: 
  

 Cooke County – John Roane 
 Fannin County – John Burnett 
 Grayson County – Jim Atchison 
 

H. Adjourn 
Ken Keeler made a motion to adjourn at 6:33. John Roane seconded the motion.  The motion carried 
unanimously. 
 



 

TO: TCOG Governing Board 

THRU: Eric Bridges, Executive Director 
FROM: Judy Fullylove, Energy Services Department Director JF 

DATE: June 17, 2024 

RE: Amendment #2 FY2024 Comprehensive Energy Assistance Program (CEAP) Contract 

RECOMMENDATION 
Ratify FY2024 Comprehensive Energy Assistance Program contract #58240004037 

BACKGROUND 
The Comprehensive Energy Assistance Program (CEAP) program assists low-income households with 
utility payments for electric, gas, and propane bills.  Priority is given to the elderly, disabled and 
households with children five years old and younger. The CEAP program serves seven (7) counties:  
Collin, Cooke, Denton, Fannin, Grayson, Hunt and Rockwall. 

DISCUSSION 
Contract period is January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024 increased by $609,178.00 

BUDGET 
Contract amount $5,417,507.00 includes direct services to clients, staff salaries, employee benefits, 
and administrative costs. 
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TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

AMENDMENT NO.  2 TO CONTRACT NUMBER 58240004037  

FY 2024 COMPREHENSIVE ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 

(CFDA # 93.568)

Awarding Federal Agency:   United States Department of Health and Human Services 

TDHCA Federal Award Number:   2401TXLIEA

Award Year (Year of Award from HHS to TDHCA):   2024

Unique Entity Identifier Number: DBJNSNAJZCM6

This Amendment No. 2 to Comprehensive Energy Assistance Program Contract Number 

58240004037 by and  between the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs, a public 

and official agency of the State of Texas ("Department"), and  Texoma Council of Governments, a 

political subdivision of the State of Texas ("Subrecipient"), hereinafter collectively referred to as 

"Parties",

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties respectively, executed that Comprehensive Energy Assistance Program  

Contract Number 58240004037 ("Contract") on January 01, 2024 and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Contract in the manner provided herein below.

AGREEMENTS

     NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 

acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Subsection G of Section 4, DEPARTMENT FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS, of this Contract is 

hereby amended as follows:

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract, the total of all payments and other 

obligations incurred by Department under this Contract shall not exceed the sum of  

$5,417,507.00.

2. Exhibit A. Budget, of this Contract is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with the 

attached Exhibit A. 

All of the remaining terms of the Contract shall be and remain in full force and effect as therein 

set forth and shall continue to govern except to the extent that said terms conflict with the terms 

of this Amendment. In the event this Amendment and the terms of the Contract are in conflict, 

this Amendment shall govern, unless it would make the Contract void by law.

3.

Each capitalized term not expressly defined herein shall have the meaning given to such term 

in the Contract.

4.
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This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to 

be an original copy, and all of which together shall constitute one agreement binding on Parties, 

notwithstanding that all the Parties shall not have signed the same counterpart.

5.

If any of the Parties returns a copy by facsimile machine or electronic transmission, the signing 

party intends the copy of its authorized signature printed by the receiving machine or the 

electronic transmission to be its original signature.

6.

By signing this Amendment, the Parties expressly understand and agree that its terms shall 

become a part of the Contract as if it were set forth word for word therein.

7.

This Amendment shall be binding upon the Parties hereto and their respective successors and 

assigns.

8.

This Amendment shall be effective and memorializes an effective date of April 29, 2024.9.

WITNESS OUR HAND EFFECTIVE:   April 29, 2024

SUBRECIPIENT:

a political subdivision of the State of Texas

Texoma Council of Governments

By:      

Title:    

Date:   

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS,

a public and official agency of the State of Texas

By:     

Title:   Its duly authorized officer or representative

Date:  

DEPARTMENT:
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TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

AMENDMENT NO.  2 TO CONTRACT NUMBER 58240004037  

FY 2024 COMPREHENSIVE ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (CFDA # 93.568)

EXHIBIT A

 BUDGET

Texoma Council of Governments,  

a political subdivision of the State of Texas

TRAINING TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FUNDS CURRENTLY AVAILABLE$ 2,500.00 

$ 5,417,507.00 CEAP FUNDS CURRENTLY AVAILABLE

DEPARTMENT FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

BUDGET FOR AVAILABLE ALLOCATIONS

FUNDS %BUDGET CATEGORY

$ 391,144.00 Administration -

$ 5,023,863.00 Direct Services -

$ 5,415,007.00 TOTAL CEAP BUDGET -

FUNDS %BUDGET CATEGORY

Household Crisis $ 2,178,096.00  43.36

Utility Assistance $ 2,178,096.00  43.36

Program Services $ 667,671.00  13.29

$ 5,023,863.00 TOTAL DIRECT SERVICES 100.00

General Administrative and coordination of CEAP, including costs and all indirect (or overhead) 

cost, examples include salaries, fringe benefits, non-training travel, equipment, supplies, audit and 

office space are limited to 7.22% of the Contract expenditures. All other administrative costs, 

exclusive of costs for program services, must be paid with nonfederal funds.
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Subrecipient shall provide outreach services under all components in this category.  Failure to do 

so may result in termination of this Contract.  Subrecipient must document outreach, whether the 

outreach is conducted with CEAP funds or other funds.

Subrecipient is limited to only one budget revision request during the first 8 months of the Contract 

Term.  A second and final budget revision must be received by the Department no later than 45 

calendar days prior to the end of the Contract Term.

Program services costs shall not exceed the maximum 13.29%.  Program services cost includes 

direct administrative cost associated with providing the client direct service salaries and benefits 

cost for staff providing program services, cost for supplies, equipment, travel, postage, utilities, 

rental of office space.  All items listed above are allowable program services costs when 

associated with providing client direct services.  Other program services costs may include 

outreach activities and expenditures on the information technology and computerization needed for 

tracking or monitoring required by CEAP.

Department's prior written approval for purchase or lease of equipment with an acquisition cost of 

$5,000 and over is required.  Approval of this budget does not constitute prior approval for such 

purchases.

Vendor Refunds 

Subrecipient must determine which TDHCA contract the payment(s) were charged to, the 

clients(s) associated to the payment(s) and if the Contract Term has expired.

If the Contract Term has not expired, Subrecipient must enter the amount into the Contract System 

in the appropriate budget line item into the Adjustment column in the monthly report and make an 

appropriate note in the system.  This will credit back the vendor refund(s) for the Subrecipient to 

expend on eligible expenses during the Contract Term.

If the Contract Term has expired, Subrecipient must return the vendor refund(s) to the Department 

containing the contract number and appropriate budget line item associated to the refund(s).
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1117 Gallagher Drive, Suite 470 
Sherman, Texas 75090 

www.tcog.com 
(903) 813-3512 Phone 

(903) 813-3511 Fax 

Texoma Council of Governments | Eric M. Bridges, Executive Director | Honorable Edwina Lane, President, Governing Board 

TO: 
FROM: 
THRU: 
DATE: 
RE: 

TCOG Governing Board 
Harry Hickey, Finance Director 
Eric M. Bridges, Executive Director 
June 20, 2024 
FYE 2024 Cost Pool Report and Financial Statements 

RECOMMENDATION 
Review and accept TCOG’s FYE 2024 Cost Pool Report and Monthly Financial Statements 

BACKGROUND 
Each month the Governing Board is presented with a status update of the prior month and 
current (unreconciled) fiscal year budgets for the indirect cost allocation pool and the central 
service IT pool as well as a prior and current month Balance Sheet and Statement of 
Revenues and Expenditures report.  

DISCUSSION 
The following documents are attached: prior month updated Statement of Proposed Indirect 
Costs for FYE 4/30/2024 and status report depicting fiscal year budget with fiscal year to 
date expense and budget balance; a Balance Sheet; a Statement of Revenues and 
Expenditures; and a status report of our General Funds depicting fiscal year budget with 
fiscal year to date expense and budget balance. 
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APRIL 2024

April-24  Budget 

 Current Month 

Actual  Year-to-Date  Budget Balance 

% of Budget 

Remaining

REVENUE

Mortgage

Interest Income -$                     76.95$                2,841.11$               2,841.11$             0.00%

Total INDIRECT SALARY -$                     76.95$                2,841.11$               2,841.11$             0.00%

INDIRECT SALARY

Indirect Salary

Salaries 375,152.00$      34,583.78$        370,564.14$          4,587.86$             1.22%

FICA/Medicare 28,699.12$         2,665.26$          28,592.23$            106.89$                 0.37%

Unemployment Insurance 41.19$                 -$                    593.68$                  (552.49)$               (1341.32)%

Workers Compensation 1,457.91$           141.78$             1,455.45$               2.46$                     0.17%

Insurance Health HDHP 15,848.65$         772.66$             9,658.25$               6,190.40$             39.06%

Insurance Health Copay Medical 24,820.12$         2,400.60$          29,977.67$            (5,157.55)$            (20.78)%

Dental 1,464.25$           98.40$                1,229.08$               235.17$                 16.06%

Health Savings Account 2,028.18$           95.24$                1,190.50$               837.68$                 41.30%

Health Reimbursement Account 2,784.24$           298.34$             2,916.85$               (132.61)$               (4.76)%

Life Insurance 277.36$              27.70$                298.94$                  (21.58)$                  (7.78)%

Fraud Hotline 51.60$                 -$                    -$                         51.60$                   100.00%

Retirement 26,194.16$         2,414.42$          3,429.36$               22,764.80$           86.91%

FSA Admin Fee -$                     6.60$                  82.25$                    (82.25)$                  0.00%

HSA Admin Fee 4.20$                  52.50$                    (52.50)$                  0.00%

HRA Admin Fee -$                     11.10$                139.06$                  (139.06)$               0.00%

COBRA Admin Fee -$                     3.60$                  44.97$                    (44.97)$                  0.00%

HRA No Med Admin Fee -$                     3.70$                  12.94$                    (12.94)$                  0.00%

Total INDIRECT SALARY 478,818.78$      43,527.38$        450,237.87$          28,580.91$           5.97%

CONTRACTED SERVICES

Janitorial 15,279.00$         1,274.21$          15,290.52$            (11.52)$                  (0.08)%

Lawn Service 3,354.00$           279.72$             3,356.64$               (2.64)$                    (0.08)%

Pest Control 1,680.00$           -$                    1,680.00$               -$                        0.00%

Total CONTRACTED SERVICES 20,313.00$         1,553.93$          20,327.16$            (14.16)$                  (0.07)%

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Audit 40,780.00$         -$                    43,780.00$            (3,000.00)$            (7.36)%

Financial Consultant 23,000.00$         2,042.50$          23,156.25$            (156.25)$               (0.68)%

Legal 5,000.00$           -$                    -$                         5,000.00$             100.00%

Other -$                     -$                    -$                         -$                        0.00%

Total PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 68,780.00$         2,042.50$          66,936.25$            1,843.75$             2.68%

UTILITIES

Electric 57,708.00$         3,123.54$          44,377.53$            13,330.47$           23.10%

Natural Gas 29,033.00$         1,723.22$          14,817.92$            14,215.08$           48.96%

Sanitation 2,000.00$           136.08$             1,791.92$               208.08$                 10.40%

Water 3,500.00$           366.29$             3,954.06$               (454.06)$               (12.97)%

Total UTILITIES 92,241.00$         5,349.13$          64,941.43$            27,299.57$           29.60%

OTHER

Advertising 1,000.00$           -$                    1,137.96$               (137.96)$               (13.80)%

Copier Expense 2,500.00$           224.90$             2,102.70$               397.30$                 15.89%

Depreciation 114,627.00$      9,552.25$          114,627.00$          -$                        0.00%

Dues/Subscriptions 12,000.00$         -$                    12,316.50$            (316.50)$               (2.64)%

Insurance 9,000.00$           -$                    11,504.61$            (2,504.61)$            (27.83)%

100 - General - 100.0%

 10 - Finance and Administration 
 10000 - Indirect Pool 

04/01/2024 - 04/30/2024

Page 11



APRIL 2024

April-24  Budget 

 Current Month 

Actual  Year-to-Date  Budget Balance 

% of Budget 

Remaining

Postage 1,000.00$           -$                    387.00$                  613.00$                 61.30%

Printed Material 500.00$              -$                    -$                         500.00$                 100.00%

Supplies 9,000.00$           1,286.92$          12,977.62$            (3,977.62)$            (44.20)%

Telephone 2,500.00$           70.00$                1,604.93$               895.07$                 35.80%

Travel 8,500.00$           1,646.65$          6,476.08$               2,023.92$             23.81%

Building Maintenance 50,400.00$         5,688.06$          53,134.58$            (2,734.58)$            (5.43)%

Elevator Maintenance -$                     591.47$             7,901.66$               (7,901.66)$            0.00%

HVAC Interest 35,251.00$         -$                    -$                         35,251.00$           100.00%

HVAC Principle 12,153.00$         -$                   12,153.00$           100.00%

Training & Travel 8,400.00$           646.16$             8,052.91$               347.09$                 4.13%

Total OTHER 266,831.00$      19,706.41$        232,223.55$          34,607.45$           12.97%

Total INDIRECT 926,983.78$      72,179.35$        834,666.26$          92,317.52$           9.96%

YTD Budget 926,983.78$          

REIMBURSEMENT

Allocation Indirect Expense 926,983.78$      73,647.71$        902,193.15$          24,790.63$           2.67%

Total REIMBURSEMENT 926,983.78$      73,647.71$        902,193.15$          24,790.63$           2.67%

YTD Budget 926,983.78$          

CENTRAL IT

IT-Voice & Data Service 13,200.00$         1,014.44$          12,102.43$            1,097.57$             8.31%

IT-Hardware 1,500.00$           -$                    3,647.09$               . 0.00%

Network Professional Services 69,304.00$         5,334.21$          67,563.01$            1,740.99$             2.51%

Software-Licensing-Maint 20,368.00$         2,319.00$          18,963.80$            1,404.20$             6.89%

Total EXPENSES 104,372.00$      8,667.65$          102,276.33$          2,095.67$             2.01%

YTD Budget 104,372.00$          

REIMBURSEMENT

Allocation CIT Expense 104,372.00$      7,162.65$          97,238.45$            7,133.55$             6.83%

Total REIMBURSEMENT 104,372.00$      7,162.65$          97,238.45$            7,133.55$             6.83%

YTD Budget 104,372.00$          
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APRIL 2024

4/1/2021
 FY 2024

Approved Budget 
 YTD Allocations
Thru April 2024 

 YTD Expenditures
Thru April 2024  Budget Balance 

 % of 
Budget Remaining  Under/(Over) 

Indirect*  $        926,984  $        902,193  $             834,666  $        92,318 9.96%  $   (70,368)
CIT            104,372               97,238                 102,276 2,096 2.01%           5,038 

Total  $     1,031,356  $        999,432  $             936,943  $        94,413 9.15%  $   (65,330)
Prior Year Under (Over)  $    65,510 
Carry Forward to FYE 2025 180$           

FYE 2024 YTD Indirect and CIT Budgets 

*Includes Year-to-Date Depreciation Expense Estimate

($70,368)

$5,038 

 $-
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APRIL 2024

Prior Year 

04/30/2023)

Prior Month Not 

Reconciled to Audit 

04/30/2024

Year-to-Date 

Change ($) Change (%)

 Current Month Not 

Reconciled 

(05/31/2024) 

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash in Bank General 893,447.00 (399,679.00) (1,293,126.00) -144.73% 161,018.00           

Cash in Bank TCEQ 2,000.00 10,800.00 8,800.00 440.00% 3,548.00                

Cash in Bank Local 205,600.00 267,581.00 61,981.00 30.15% 272,080.00           

Cash in Bank 911 573,143.00 589,793.00 16,650.00 2.91% 570,908.00           

Cash in Bank FSS 118,764.00 151,017.00 32,253.00 27.16% 157,232.00           

Cash in Bank Section 8 314,422.00 882,456.00 568,034.00 180.66% 811,242.00           

Cash in Bank FSS Forfeiture 15,714.00 27,980.00 12,266.00 78.06% 27,980.00             

Texpool Investment Acct 160,886.00 21,069.00 (139,817.00) -86.90% 21,164.00             

Accounts Receivable 1,755,662.00 2,606,944.00 851,282.00 48.49% 782,352.00

Travel Advance 396.00 34.00 (362.00) -91.41% -                          

Prepaid Items 262,718.00 266,693.00 3,975.00 1.51% 330,991.00           

Due From 714,960.00 2,976,987.00 2,262,027.00 316.39% 3,266,293.00        

Other Assets 65,510.00 65,510.00 0.00 0.00% 65,510.00             

Total Current Assets 5,083,222.00 7,467,185.00 2,383,963.00 46.90% 6,470,318.00        

Fixed Assets

Building & Improvements 3,671,309.00 3,671,309.00 0.00 0.00% 3,671,309.00        

Furniture, Vehicles & Other 3,712,441.00 3,712,441.00 0.00 0.00% 3,712,441.00        

Accumulated Depreciation (4,188,567.00) (4,188,567.00) 0.00 0.00% (4,188,567.00)

Total Fixed Assets 3,195,183.00 3,195,183.00 0.00 0.00% 3,195,183.00

Total ASSETS 8,278,405.00 10,662,368.00 2,383,963.00 28.80% 9,665,501.00

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 1,402,772.00 1,435,820.00 33,048.00 2.36% 852,859.00           

Payroll Liability (31,517.00) (36,454.00) (4,937.00) 15.66% (19,265.00)

FSS Escrow Liability 133,478.00 156,943.00 23,465.00 17.58% 163,158.00           

Due To 714,960.00 2,976,987.00 2,262,027.00 316.39% 3,266,293.00        

Deferred Local Revenue 1,707,075.00 1,016,376.00 (690,699.00) -40.46% 1,016,451.00

Accrued Compensated Absences 108,007.00 108,007.00 0.00 0.00% 108,007.00           

ACC Payroll 119,613.00 111.00 (119,502.00) -99.91% 111.00                   

Long Term Debt Building Payable 349,964.00 349,964.00 0.00 0.00% 349,964.00           

Total LIABILITIES 4,504,352.00 6,007,754.00 1,503,402.00 33.38% 5,737,578.00

Fund Balance 3,774,053.00 4,654,614.00 880,561.00 23.33% 3,927,923.00

Total Liabilities & Fund Balance 8,278,405.00 10,662,368.00 2,383,963.00 28.80% 9,665,501.00

Timing of Receivable 

Texoma Council of Governments
Financial Information

Balance Sheet for the Fiscal Years Ended: 2024

 Notes 

Timing of Receivable 
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APRIL 2024

5/1/2021
Prior Year Thru 

04/30/2023

Current Year Thru 

04/30/2024 Change ($) Change (%)

 Current Year Not 

Reconciled 

(05/31/24) 

OPERATION REVENUE                                                                                                                                       

Grant Revenue 21,243,843.20 22,973,252.31 1,729,409.11 8.14% 24,210,060.33

Program Revenue¹ 1,782,961.85 1,538,121.27 (244,840.58) -13.73% 1,602,272.64

Investment Income 6,422.61 3,518.43 (2,904.18) -45.22% 3,629.16

Total OPERATING REVENUE 23,033,227.66 24,514,892.01 1,481,664.35 6.43% 25,815,962.13

Total Revenue 23,033,227.66 24,514,892.01 1,481,664.35 6.43% 25,815,962.13

EXPENDITURES

Personnel Expenses 3,021,805.24 3,270,427.02 248,621.78 8.23% 3,686,871.85

Program Expenses 490,514.56 514,828.58 24,314.02 4.96% 535,035.83

Direct Services 17,879,512.23 18,503,568.03 624,055.80 3.49% 20,011,359.36

Professional Fees 92,088.75 66,936.25 (25,152.50) -27.31% 93,042.25

Interest Expense 14,655.09 10,786.42 (3,868.67) -26.40% 15,570.52

Occupancy 1,216,250.71 355,540.22 (860,710.49) -70.77% 395,779.19

Conferences, Conventions, & 
Meetings

129,777.70 164,175.20 34,397.50 26.50% 174,702.27

Printing & Publications 75,094.27 62,050.44 (13,043.83) -17.37% 61,860.05

Dues & Subscriptions 16,189.97 28,208.35 12,018.38 74.23% 28,233.35

Operations 64,077.19 97,340.81 33,263.62 51.91% 99,058.43

Equipment 127,306.48 529,042.49 401,736.01 315.57% 529,042.49

Total EXPENDITURES 23,127,272.19 23,602,903.81 475,631.62 2.06% 25,630,555.59

….........................................................................................................................................................................................................

Net Revenue Over 
Expenditures

(94,044.53) 911,988.20 1,006,032.73 -1069.74% 185,406.54

Depreciation 76,443.00 114,627.00 38,184.00 49.95% 114,627.00

(170,487.53) 797,361.20 967,848.73 -1119.69% 70,779.54

¹ All sources of Local Revenue, Inkind Match

Texoma Council of Governments
Financial Information 

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures for the Fiscal and Month-to-Date Periods

 Notes 

Boilers $142,300 and 
PSAP Equip $412,000
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Texoma Council of Governments

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Included In Report

100 - General

From 4/1/2024 Through 4/30/2024

Original
Total Budget - 

Actual
Current Month 

Year-To-Date Variance - Original
Total Budget 

REVENUE

4020 Local Revenue 234,927.00 13,214.53 510,896.00 275,969.00 

4040 Interest Income 12.00 16.96 558.60 546.60 

Total REVENUE 234,939.00 13,231.49 511,454.60 276,515.60 

REIMBURSEMENT

9050 Copy Center 
Reimbursement

26,400.00 2,126.45 21,416.30 (4,983.70)

Total REIMBURSEMENT 26,400.00 2,126.45 21,416.30 (4,983.70)

TOTAL REVENUE 261,339.00 15,357.94 532,870.90 271,531.90 

INDIRECT SALARY

5000 Salaries 26,013.21 3,283.24 49,851.08 (23,837.87)

5007 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 87.55 (87.55)

5010 Salary Longevity 0.00 0.00 74.46 (74.46)

5090 FICA/Medicare 1,980.50 246.92 3,768.67 (1,788.17)

5100 Unemployment 
Insurance

62.68 0.00 108.25 (45.57)

5110 Workers Compensation 106.60 13.46 204.49 (97.89)

5115 Insurance Health 453.57 0.00 1,048.94 (595.37)

5116 Insurance Health CoPay 
Medical

3,786.18 507.63 6,720.96 (2,934.78)

5120 Dental 35.21 15.61 217.27 (182.06)

5200 Insurance Health 
Savings Account

55.91 0.00 129.31 (73.40)

5201 Insurance Heath 
Reimbursement Account

224.80 42.95 568.96 (344.16)

5210 Insurance Life 95.51 3.52 54.10 41.41 

5231 Fraud Hotline 2.78 0.00 0.00 2.78 

5240 Retirement 1,818.11 229.82 3,485.76 (1,667.65)

5910 Indirect G&A 10,799.32 1,540.68 22,173.90 (11,374.58)

5942 FSA Admin 0.00 0.00 0.25 (0.25)

5943 HSA Admin 2.47 0.00 5.73 (3.26)

5944 HRA Admin 17.47 2.35 31.07 (13.60)

5945 Cobra Admin 4.81 0.57 8.81 (4.00)

5946 HRA NO MED ADMIN 
FEE

0.00 0.00 0.01 (0.01)

Date: 6/13/24 12:01:38 
PM

Page: 1
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Texoma Council of Governments

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Included In Report

100 - General

From 4/1/2024 Through 4/30/2024

Original
Total Budget - 

Actual
Current Month 

Year-To-Date Variance - Original
Total Budget 

Total INDIRECT SALARY 45,459.13 5,886.75 88,539.57 (43,080.44)

CONTRACTED SERVICES

6130 Contracted Services 3,886.00 295.99 3,871.88 14.12 

Total CONTRACTED 
SERVICES

3,886.00 295.99 3,871.88 14.12 

UTILITIES

6625 Utilities 17,343.00 1,018.88 12,369.73 4,973.27 

Total UTILITIES 17,343.00 1,018.88 12,369.73 4,973.27 

OTHER

5260 Training & Travel 0.00 0.00 24.09 (24.09)

6083 Cash Match 43,333.00 0.00 43,333.00 0.00 

6135 Copier Expense 22,440.00 1,492.00 22,058.70 381.30 

6160 Dues/Subscriptions 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 

6200 Equipment 3,000.00 0.00 2,679.35 320.65 

6307 Insurance 1,800.00 0.00 2,191.37 (391.37)

6314 IT Direct Bill 5,000.00 199.52 5,068.99 (68.99)

6325 Maintenance 20,600.00 1,196.11 23,399.93 (2,799.93)

6335 Miscellaneous Expense 0.00 0.00 328.11 (328.11)

6420 Postage 0.00 64.00 64.00 (64.00)

6450 Property Tax 16,500.00 0.00 13,683.82 2,816.18 

6505 Refund to Agency 0.00 0.00 1,507.20 (1,507.20)

6530 Service & Recognition 
Awards

2,500.00 61.63 3,336.38 (836.38)

6570 Supplies 1,225.00 899.47 4,038.00 (2,813.00)

6590 Telephone-Internet 278.00 44.40 540.90 (262.90)

6595 Training 3,000.00 0.00 (729.94) 3,729.94 

6614 Travel 3,800.00 0.00 1,204.13 2,595.87 

7000 Equipment 0.00 0.00 5,669.59 (5,669.59)

7001 Equipment Maintenance 20,000.00 0.00 143,200.00 (123,200.00)

8000 Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 (0.10) 0.10 

8500 Interest Expense 12,966.00 720.26 10,786.42 2,179.58 

8510 Principle Payments 44,499.00 8,297.08 97,421.66 (52,922.66)

Total OTHER 201,191.00 12,974.47 379,805.60 (178,614.60)

TOTAL EXPENSES 267,879.13 20,176.09 484,586.78 (216,707.65)

Date: 6/13/24 12:01:38 
PM

Page: 2
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Texoma Council of Governments

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unposted Transactions Included In Report

100 - General

From 4/1/2024 Through 4/30/2024

Original
Total Budget - 

Actual
Current Month 

Year-To-Date Variance - Original
Total Budget 

NET INCOME/LOSS (6,540.13) (4,818.15) 48,284.12 54,824.25 

Date: 6/13/24 12:01:38 
PM

Page: 3

LESS SECO (248,248.48)

INCOME/(LOSS) (199,964.36)
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CFDA PROGRAM
Federal

Revenue
State

Revenue
Local

Revenue
In-Kind

Total Cash
Revenue

Period
Length

(Months)

Months
into

Period

$
Expended
(Target)

% 
Expended
(Target)

$
Expended
(Actual)

%
Expended
(Actual)

$
Remaining for
Expenditure

% 
Difference
(Actual /
Target)

Notes

14.871 SECTION 8 7,990,719$        7,990,719$        1/1/2024 12/31/2024 12 4 2,663,573$        33.33% 2,677,410$        33.51% 5,313,308.60$   0.17% SPENDING RESERVES

93.791 ADRC 50,907$              75,673$           11,150$           137,730$           9/1/2023 8/31/2024 12 8 91,820$              66.67% 85,299$              61.93% 52,431.57$         -4.73%

MULT. 211 TIRN 215,058$           208,984$         424,042$           9/1/2023 8/31/2024 12 8 282,695$           66.67% 253,363$           59.75% 170,678.89$       -6.92% END OF GRANT TOTALLY EXPENDED

93.568 CEAP 4,808,329$        4,808,329$        1/1/2024 12/31/2024 12 4 1,602,776$        33.33% 3,768,568$        78.38% 1,039,760.65$   45.04%
OBLIGATED ALL FUNDS UNTIL THE END 
OF THE YEAR

93.568 CEAP SUPPLEMENTAL 257,461$           257,461$           1/1/2024 12/31/2024 12 4 85,820$              33.33% -$                     0.00% 257,461.00$       -33.33% HAVE TO SPEND THE REG CEAP FIRST

93.569 CSBG 252,248$           252,248$           1/1/2024 12/31/2024 12 4 84,083$              33.33% 16,935$              6.71% 235,312.59$       -26.62% JUST STARTED SPENDING

93.569 CSBG DISCRETIONARY 18,965$              18,965$              1/1/2024 12/31/2024 12 4 6,322$                33.33% 10,675$              56.29% 8,290.37$           22.95% DISC FUND WILL SPEND AS NEEDED

93.569
CSBG DISCRETIONARY 
ADMIN

6,451$                6,451$                1/1/2024 12/31/2024 12 4 2,150$                33.33% 4,701$                72.86% 1,750.50$           39.53%
DISC FUND ADMIN WILL SPEND AS 
NEEDED

93.568 LIHEAP 850,922$           850,922$           1/1/2023 3/31/2024 15 16 907,650$           106.67% 849,543$           99.84% 1,379.05$           -6.83% COMPLETED

93.568 LIHEAP 584,433$           584,433$           1/1/2024 12/31/2024 12 4 194,811$           33.33% 167,968$           28.74% 416,465.07$       -4.59% ON TRACK

81.042 DOE 564,178$           564,178$           7/1/2023 6/30/2024 12 10 470,148$           83.33% 270,894$           48.02% 293,284.47$       -35.32% ON TRACK

81.042 DOE BIL 1,558,047$        1,558,047$        7/1/2023 6/30/2025 24 10 649,186$           41.67% 81,251$              5.21% 1,476,795.79$   -36.45% ON TRACK

94.011 FGP 578,868$           41,339$               620,207$           7/1/2021 6/30/2024 36 34 585,751$           94.44% 511,264$           82.43% 108,943.45$       -12.01% ON TRACK BASED ON ACTIVITIES

94.002 RSVP 112,198$           25,832$               138,030$           7/1/2022 3/31/2024 21 22 144,603$           104.76% 116,908$           84.70% 21,122.28$         -20.06%
COMPLETED NEW CONTRACT STARTS 
APRIL

N/A FGP STATE 5,316$              5,316$                9/1/2023 8/31/2024 12 8 3,544$                66.67% 5,038$                94.77% 277.99$               28.10% HAVE TO SPEND BEFORE FEDERAL 

N/A RSVP STATE 24,937$           16,500$               24,937$              9/1/2023 8/31/2024 12 8 16,625$              66.67% 21,841$              87.58% 3,096.96$           20.91% HAVE TO SPEND BEFORE FEDERAL 

11.303 EDA PLANNING 210,000$           45,000$           165,000$             420,000$           1/1/2024 12/31/2026 36 4 46,667$              11.11% 6,711$                1.60% 413,288.51$       -9.51% ON TRACK BASED ON ACTIVITIES

11.303 EDA PW 200,000$           200,000$             400,000$           3/1/2023 2/28/2026 36 14 155,556$           38.89% 12,705$              3.18% 387,294.72$       -35.71% ON TRACK BASED ON ACTIVITIES

N/A MSW 230,000$         230,000$           9/1/2023 8/31/2025 24 8 76,667$              33.33% 68,667$              29.86% 161,333.24$       -3.48% ON TRACK - YEAR 1

N/A TXCDBG 21,718$           21,718$              9/1/2023 8/31/2024 12 8 14,479$              66.67% 7,916$                36.45% 13,801.94$         -30.22% ON TRACK BASED ON ACTIVITIES

N/A CJD 71,427$           31,884$           103,311$           9/1/2023 8/31/2024 12 8 68,874$              66.67% 57,631$              55.78% 45,680.48$         -10.88%
ON TRACK BASED ON ACTIVITIES - ROLLS 
OVER

N/A 911-2023 1,671,413$      1,671,413$        9/1/2023 8/31/2024 12 8 1,114,275$        66.67% 1,173,012$        70.18% 498,400.52$       3.51% PURCHASED EQUIP UP FRONT

N/A HSGD IL 18,375$           13,387$           31,762$              9/1/2023 8/31/2024 12 8 21,175$              66.67% 9,784$                30.80% 21,977.84$         -35.86%
ON TRACK BASED ON ACTIVITIES -ROLLS 
OVER

97.067 HLSEC PLANNING 50,000$              50,000$              1/1/2024 12/31/2024 12 4 16,667$              33.33% 13,494$              26.99% 36,506.08$         -6.35% END OF CONTRACT

N/A RI-RADIO INFRA 250,000$         250,000$           1/1/2023 12/31/2023 12 16 333,333$           133.33% 198,318$           79.33% 51,681.99$         -54.01% ON TRACK BASED ON ACTIVITIES

MULT. AAA 1,856,014$        180,164$         1,423,203$      48,333$               3,459,381$        10/1/2023 9/30/2024 12 7 2,017,972$        58.33% 1,221,647$        35.31% 2,237,734.34$   -23.02% ON TRACK BASED ON ACTIVITIES

20,164,798$     2,758,008$     1,695,175$     497,004$           25,050,152$     4,721,099$       11,611,542$     13,438,610$     Total

STATUS AS OF:  APRIL 2024

April 1, 2024

Performance Period
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